increased by EUR 0.2 billion, refl ecting a higher market value of
the debt securities portfolios in Korea and Japan.

Shareholders’ equity
Shareholders’ equity declined by EUR 0.5 billion from the second
quarter to EUR 16.0 billion, mainly due to the EUR -950 million
expected transaction result on the sale of ING Life Korea, which
was announced in August 2013. This was partially offset by the
capital injection of EUR 330 million provided by ING Group to
capitalise NN Bank on 1 July 2013.

41ING GROUP  QUARTERLY REPORT 3Q2013

INSURANCE  EURASIA

Insurance EurAsia continued to improve its risk profi le
in preparation for its stand-alone future. It focused
on initiatives to optimise its balance sheet, such as
further improvements to hedging and reducing or
mitigating insurance risks. Solvency ratios deteriorated
over the third quarter, due to the impact to NN Life’s
Solvency of the move to swap following the French
downgrade and the sale of ING Life Korea.

The key risks for ING Insurance EurAsia (excluding the held for
sale entities) are explained below.

Earnings sensitivities for market and credit risks (full-year
pre-tax impact)

In EUR million 3Q2013 2Q2013

Interest rates +30% * -76 -13

Interest rates -30% * 66 -14

Equity -25% -298 -366

Equity +25% 262 278

Implied volatility (interest rates +30%, equity
1-3yr +30%)

-32 -31

Real estate -10% -465 -487

Credit default (moderate rating-based shock) -80 -74

Foreign exchange -10% -30 -27

* based on a parallel shock of 30% of the 10-year interest rate

Market risk
ING has hedged its economic interest rate exposure by investing
in long-term bonds and closing the remaining interest rate gap
through receiver swaps and swaptions. Interest rate risk is also
mitigated through a disciplined pricing and renewal strategy
in the Dutch corporate pensions business. The use of interest
rate derivatives results in IFRS earnings sensitivity to interest rate
movements. The IFRS earnings interest rate sensitivities shown in
the table above relate to parallel movements in the yield curve.